

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No. 89 of 2025 with
Crl.Petn. No. 90 of 2025
Crl.Petn. No. 91 of 2025

Date of order: 08.04.2026

Gopal Krishan Gour vs The State of Meghalaya & ors

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr K. Paul, Sr Adv. with
Mr B. Snaitang, Adv.

For the Respondents : Mr N.D. Chullai, AAG with
Mr J.N. Rynjah, GA
Ms P. Bhattacharjee, Adv. [for R3]

Having heard Mr K. Paul, learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner in all the three aforesaid petitions, this Court deems it appropriate to direct the Superintendent of Police, Ri-Bhoi District, Nongpoh; the Officer-in-Charge/P.I. of Nongpoh Police Station; the Officer-in-Charge/P.I. of Khanapara Police Station and the Officer-in-Charge/P.I. of Ampati Police Station, South West Garo Hills, to remain present in Court on the next date with papers pertaining to the investigation of the aforesaid cases.

Stand over to **15th April, 2026.**

Liberty is granted to the petitioner to file additional affidavit. The same to be filed before the next date with an advance copy to the learned AAG.

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
08.04.2026
"Sylvana PS"